



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 839/2015**
ASHOK MITTAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Madhu Mukul Tripathi (thr. vc)
Ms. Rishika Saluja & Mr. Utkrisht
Tripathi, Advs.

versus

GAUTAM CHAND

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Akanshi Jain & Ms. Tannu
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **20.02.2026**

**CM APPL.27260/2025 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC for
bringing on record the proposed LR's of deceased
respondent)**

1. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent, who is survived by his wife (Mrs. Sarala), one son (Mr. Shiv Kumar) and three daughters (Ms. Veena, Ms. Ashita & Ms. Kajal).
2. Learned counsel for the proposed LR's of deceased respondent has produced an affidavit in terms of order dated 22.01.2026 and submits that para 2 of the said affidavit may be read as under:-

“It is stated herein that the father of the dependent got expired on 11.01.2024 and



in furtherance of the same, the deponent has furnished the Death Certificate of her deceased father to counsel for the appellant, which is authentic and downloaded from the authentic portal of the MCD.”

3. Learned counsel for the proposed LRs of deceased respondent submits that she has no objection in case the present application is allowed.
4. In view of above, the present application is allowed and the LRs of deceased respondent, as prayed in the application, are brought on record.
5. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.
6. Application stands disposed of.

RFA 839/2015

7. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 27.02.2026.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 20, 2026

vk